management policies and procedures, and reviews the risk management framework.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises interest rate risk and currency risk.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk
through its sales and purchases from overseas suppliers in foreign currencies. The comapny
measures risk through sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Interest risk arises to the Company mainly from
borrowings with variable rates. The Company measures risk through sensitivity analysis. The banks
are now finance at variable rate only, which is the inherent business risk.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is as follows :

Impact on Profit and Loss
after Tax

Interest Rate increase by 0.50  basis point

Particulars

Interest Rate decrease by 0.50 basis point

Particulars

167

Notes Forming Part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the Year Ended March 31, 2024

Sensitivity Analysis
 (In ` Lacs)

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

162.70   160.66
(162.70)  (160.66)

8.32   8.25
(8.32)  (8.25)

B Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities
 (In ` Lacs)

As at March 31, 2024 Carrying
Amount upto 1 year 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years > 5 years

Borrowings 3,652.62  - 1,149.89 - 2,502.73
Trade Payables 1,955.08  1,955.08  -  -  -
Other Financial Liabilities 1,623.94  1,623.94  -  -  -

7,231.64  3,579.02  1,149.89  - 2,502.73

As at March 31, 2023  Carrying
Amount  upto 1 year  1 - 2 years  2 - 5 years > 5 years

Borrowings 6,747.60  500.91   2,749.89  - 3,496.79
Trade Payables 1,646.80  1,646.80  -  -  -
Other Financial Liabilities 1,643.25  1,643.25  -  -  -

10,037.65  3,790.96  2,749.89  - 3,496.79

INR / EURO rate changes unfavourably by 2%

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets.

The company's principal source of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is
generated from operations. The Company closely monitors its liquidity position and is attempting to
enhance its sources of funding by increasing cash flow generated from its operations and realisations
from other proposed measures. The Company measures risk by forecasting cash flows.

[…]

management policies and procedures, and reviews the risk management framework.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises interest rate risk and currency risk.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and purchases
from overseas suppliers in foreign currencies. The Group measures risk through sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Interest risk arises to the Group mainly from borrowings with variable
rates. The Group measures risk through sensitivity analysis. The banks are now finance at variable rate only,
which is the inherent business risk.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is as follows :

Impact on Profit and Loss after
Tax

Interest Rate increase by 0.50  basis point

Particulars

Interest Rate decrease by 0.50 basis point

Particulars

223

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statement for the Year Ended March 31, 2024

Sensitivity Analysis
 (In ` Lacs)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

162.70   160.66

(162.70)   (160.66)

8.32   8.25

(8.32)   (8.25)

B Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities
 (In ` Lacs)

As at March 31, 2024 Carrying
Amount upto 1 year 1 - 2 years 2 - 5 years > 5 years

Borrowings 3,653.62   -   1,149.89   -   2,503.73
Trade Payables 2,438.67   2,438.67   -   -   -
Other Financial Liabilities 1,623.94   1,623.94   -   -   -

7,716.23   4,062.61   1,149.89   -   2,503.73

As at March 31, 2023  Carrying
Amount  upto 1 year  1 - 2 years  2 - 5 years  > 5 years

Borrowings 6,747.59   500.91   2,749.89   -   3,496.79
Trade Payables 1,646.80   1,646.80   -   -   -
Other Financial Liabilities 1,643.25   1,643.25   -   -   -

10,037.64   3,790.96   2,749.89   -   3,496.79

C Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by
failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of
deterioration of credit worthiness.

INR / EURO rate changes unfavourably by 2%

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets.

The Group's principal source of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from